
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VALID TRUELINE LEVELING 
 
 

 
ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version 

 
Air and HWH Hydraulic Leveling Systems with Electronic Ride Height 

 

 

 

 

 

PART# VTL05M003-SM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Valid Manufacturing Ltd. 
Advanced technology… Simple solutions. 

 



   

2     Valid Trueline Leveling  ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revision:  7th Nov 2017 RH 
 
Copyright © 2017 Valid Manufacturing Ltd. All rights reserved. 
Information in this document is subject to change without notice. No part of this document may be reproduced or 
transmitted, in whole or in part, in any form, or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the 
express written permission of Valid Manufacturing Ltd.



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      3 
 

T A BLE  OF  CONTENTS  

For your Safety ............................................................................................................................... 5 

Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 6 

Operation ........................................................................................................................................ 8 

Auto Level Mode (Air) ............................................................................................................. 8 

Auto Level Mode (Hydraulic) .................................................................................................. 8 

Manual Level Mode .................................................................................................................. 9 

Travel Mode .............................................................................................................................. 9 

Air Manifolds ................................................................................................................................ 10 

Understanding the Keypad ......................................................................................................... 11 

1 - Leveling Display .................................................................................................................... 11 

2 - Status Indicators ................................................................................................................... 12 

3 – Power Button ................................................................................................................ 13 
4 – Hydraulic Button ............................................................................................................ 13 
5 – Air Dump / Air Button .................................................................................................... 14 
6 – Travel Button ................................................................................................................. 14 
7 – Auto Button................................................................................................................... 14 
8 – Manual Button .............................................................................................................. 15 
9 – ‘All Corners’ Raise and Lower ......................................................................................... 15 
10 – Raise and Lower Buttons – Each Corner......................................................................... 15 

System Setup & Configuration ................................................................................................... 16 

Ride Height Sensor Setup .................................................................................................... 16 

Leveling System Setup ......................................................................................................... 21 

Leveling Zero Set ................................................................................................................... 23 

Travel Zero Set ....................................................................................................................... 24 

Set Configuration .................................................................................................................. 25 

Emergency Override Procedures ............................................................................................... 27 

Travel Override ...................................................................................................................... 27 

keypad Diagnostics ..................................................................................................................... 28 

Lamp Test ............................................................................................................................... 28 

Keypad General Purpose (GP) Output Test .................................................................................. 29 

Resetting the System................................................................................................................... 30 

Fault Diagnostics ......................................................................................................................... 31 

Overview ................................................................................................................................. 31 

Audible Beeper ...................................................................................................................... 31 

Resetting Faults ..................................................................................................................... 31 

Displaying Faults ................................................................................................................... 32 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      4 
 

Accelerometer failure ............................................................................................................ 33 

Communication loss ............................................................................................................. 33 

Compressor Output or Pressure Transducer Fault ........................................................... 34 

Air Valve Open and Short Circuits ....................................................................................... 35 

Hydraulic Valve Open and Short Circuits ........................................................................... 37 

Energized Valve Display .............................................................................................................. 38 

Electrical Testing ......................................................................................................................... 39 

Diagnostic Procedures ................................................................................................................ 40 

Output (valve) faults .................................................................................................................. 40 

CAN Network Testing ................................................................................................................. 43 

Connector Pin-outs ...................................................................................................................... 44 

Air Manifold Assembly ................................................................................................................ 47 

General Troubleshooting ............................................................................................................ 48 

Trouble Shooting Charts (Air/Hydraulic) ..................................................................................... 48 

Troubleshooting Chart (Air Only) ................................................................................................ 49 

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) ............................................................................................. 50 

Warranty & Service ...................................................................................................................... 51 

 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      5 
 

F OR YOUR SAFETY  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Read and understand the entire operator’s manual before using or servicing your Trueline 
Leveling System. 

Do not use the vehicle’s suspension to support the vehicle for servicing or inspection. 
Instead, install adequate blocking before working under any vehicle. 

Ensure that the area around the vehicle is clear of obstructions before operating the 
leveling system. 

 

Your Trueline Leveling System should be serviced only by qualified personnel. 

Note: Leaks in a vehicle’s air system can cause the vehicle to lower over time regardless of whether the 
Trueline Leveling System is operational. 

WARNING 
 

THE COACH / VEHICLE MUST BE SUPPORTED WITH JACK STANDS OR 
PARKED OVER A PIT BEFORE WORKING UNDERNEATH. 

 
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH. 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      6 
 

I NTRODUCTION  

Using the latest accelerometer technology, the Valid Trueline Leveling System is able 
to provide exceptional leveling control. By measuring the amount of gravitational pull 
on the two mounted modules, it is able to 
determine the amount of tilt that is being applied 
to the vehicle. 

Each of the fully sealed leveling modules is 
capable of very accurately measuring 
acceleration/tilt in two directions. The rear 
module measures across the rear axle as well as 
along the longitudinal axis of the vehicle, while 
the front module measures across the front axle 
of the vehicle and also measure any vertical 
acceleration that the vehicle may have. In 
combination air and hydraulic leveling systems, 
there will also be a third module that provides 
only inputs and outputs; no position sensing.  

There are two manifolds (one in the front 
and one in the rear) that act on the 
information provided by the modules. 
The manifolds control the air supplied to 
the air bags to raise or lower the vehicle. 

The front manifold has five valves and 
the rear manifold has four valves. 

 

 

 

Electronic Ride Height (ERH) suspensions have five valves in the front and four in 
the rear. Each manifold has a left and right raise and lower valve. The front 
manifold also has a cross flow valve. 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1, Leveling Module 

 

Leveling sensor 

 

Figure 2, Five Port Valve Manifold 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      7 
 

 

Keypads may include an Air Dump button or an Air and Hyd button. 

 

 

Figure 3, Level air-only keypad 

 

 
 

Figure 4, Level air/hydraulic keypad 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      8 
 

 

Figure 5, Level mode indicators 

OPERATI ON  

To activate any operational mode, the Trueline Leveling System must first be turned on by 
pressing and releasing POWER or by turning on the ignition. There are three main operating 
modes of the Trueline Leveling System: 

Auto Level Mode (Air) 

This mode will automatically level the coach to the preset 
‘zero’ point, and maintain that position during ‘All Corners 
Raise’ and ‘All Corners Lower’ operations. The system will also 
automatically wake up at preset intervals (usually 2 hours) and 
re-level the coach if required. 

The ignition must be on and the air supply should be at full pressure before entering air 
auto mode. The front wheels must be straight or else damage to the fenders may occur 
when the vehicle lowers. 

When put into Air Auto level mode, the leveling system detects the lowest corner of the 
vehicle, and then lowers the remaining corners to match it. If, after a preset amount of 
time, the system determines that it is unable to lower the vehicle to level, any corners that 
are low will then be raised so that the vehicle levels. 

Auto Level Mode (Hydraulic) 

This mode will automatically level the coach using the hydraulic jacks. After leveling is 
complete, the system will not wake up to re-level. 

The ignition must be on, the park brake must be set and the jacks must be fully retracted in 
order to enter air hydraulic auto mode. The front wheels must be straight or else damage to 
the fenders may occur when the vehicle lowers. 

When put into Hydraulic Auto level mode, the air will be dumped from the air bags. Once 
dumped, the hydraulic jacks will lower to the ground starting with the side that is low. The 
jacks on the other side will then lower. On three jack hydraulic systems, the low side rear 
jack will lower first, then the other side rear jack and then the front jack will lower to the 
ground. Once the jacks are on the ground the jacks will automatically raise or lower to level 
the coach. 

  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      9 
 

Manual Level Mode 

 
Manual mode allows each corner to be raised or lowered individually or multiple corners to 
be raised or lowered at the same time. Leveling systems with hydraulic jacks can use either 
the jacks or air bags to manually raise or lower the coach. The system limits the amount the 
vehicle can be twisted by monitoring the tilt of the each end of the coach and turning on 
the twist LED if the twist limit is reached. When the twist LED is illuminated, outputs that 
make the twist worse are disabled. In some cases it may be necessary to override the twist 
limit. For example, if a leveling module is replaced, the tilt readings may be incorrect before 
the zero-set is performed and overriding the twist limit may be necessary to manually level 
the coach. 

 

Twist Override: In some cases it may be necessary to override the twist limit. To override 
the twist limit, hold the Manual button while pressing raise or lower 
buttons. Overriding the twist limit may be necessary when a leveling 
module is replaced and the zero-set procedure is being performed.  

Travel Mode 

Travel mode is operational when the vehicle is in motion. The system will automatically 
switch to travel mode if the ignition is on and one of the following actions occur: 

 The park brake is released 

 The transmission is put into gear. 

 The vehicle speed exceeds the designated speed limit (system configuration). 
However, it is recommended that the operator enter travel mode and inspect the vehicle’s 
ride height before the vehicle begins moving. The leveling system can only be switched to 
travel mode if the ignition is turned on.  
The Trueline Leveling System collects information on the ground speed of the vehicle and 
the operational mode may change automatically depending on the state of the vehicle. 
 
See page 37 for information on Travel mode diagnostics. 
 

Warning:  It is always recommended that the vehicle height be checked after entering travel 
mode and before driving to ensure the vehicle is raised high enough to safely do 
so. Failure to reach adequate ride height before travelling may result in personal 
injury and / or vehicle damage. 

 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      10 
 

AI R  MANI FOLDS  

The ERH leveling system has a five (5) port manifold in the front of the coach. The valves 
include left and right raise and lower valves as well as a cross flow valve. 
 
 

 

Figure 6 - ERH Front Air Manifold 

 
The ERH leveling system has a four (4) port manifold in the rear of the coach. The valves 
include left and right raise and lower valves. 
 

 

Figure 7 - ERH Rear Air Manifold 

 

  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      11 
 

UNDERSTANDI NG  THE KEYPAD 

 

 

1 - Leveling Display 

In each mode, the three level indication displays can be viewed in the same manner as a 
building level, with the indicator lamp as the level’s ‘bubble.’ The lamp displays red if not 
level, and green if level. In Travel mode, the leveling display is blank. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For example: If the indicator lamp is to the left of center on either of the axle displays, then 
the left side of that axle is high. If the indicator lamp is forward of center on the longitudinal 
display, then the front of the vehicle is high. 

Figure 8 – Keypad layout 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      12 
 

 

2 - Status Indicators 

 
Many of the indicators on the keypad have various meanings depending on their 
illuminated state, i.e., whether or not the lamps are flashing, winking, or lit solidly. 
 
Battery Light 

The BATTERY light will indicate if system voltage drops below 10.5VDC, but will not 
prevent the system from operating. Note that system may not function correctly at less 
than 10.5 volts. 

 
Twist Light 

The TWIST light illuminates in manual mode only, when the amount of twist detected by 
the modules exceeds the limit set in the configuration. For safety, the system will not 
allow the manual adjustment of any corner in a direction that would increase the 
amount of twist in the coach beyond the twist limit. 
 
To override the twist limit, press and hold the MANUAL button while adjusting each 
corner. By overriding the twist limit the operator is responsible for ensuring that such 
movements will not damage the coach. 

 
Park Light 

The PARK light indicates that the vehicle’s parking brake is set, and for normal leveling 
operation must be lit steady. The PARK light will flash if the park brake is set and the 
transmission is not in neutral. 
 
Note: The system will not enter Auto mode if the PARK light is not on steady. 

 
Slope Light 

If the system is unable to level, the SLOPE indicator will light solid, indicating that the 
vehicle must be moved to a more level surface. The slope indicator may flash for 20-
seconds after pressing AUTO and then remain in Travel mode. This indicates that the 
vehicle should probably be moved to a more level surface. However, while the slope 
indicator is flashing, the AUTO button can be pressed again to bypass the slope warning 
and begin the auto level cycle. It should be noted that there is no guarantee that level 
will be achieved in this situation. 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      13 
 

Fault Light 

Warning: If the FAULT light is illuminated, this may indicate that the suspension is 
inoperative. DO NOT DRIVE the vehicle until it has been determined to be 
safe to do so by a qualified technician.  

If there is a fault in the system, the FAULT indicator light will illuminate along with one or 
more indicators in any one of the level displays. 
 
When a fault occurs, the keypad will beep 3 times and turn on the fault indicator with 
no further indication of the fault shown in the leveling displays. 
 
The fault code can be displayed on the leveling display by pressing the REAR RIGHT RAISE 
and REAR RIGHT LOWER buttons at the same time when in Travel mode, or the fault code 
will display automatically when the system is switched to No mode by pressing the 
POWER button. 

 
See diagnostics section for guidance troubleshooting all fault indications. 

3 – Power Button 

(Solid) Power on, Ignition on. 
 
(Mostly On) Power on, but Ignition off; system will not enter Auto mode. 
 
(Mostly Off) Low Power Mode; Auto leveling complete and system has gone to 
‘sleep’. 
 
(Half On/Off) No communication to rear module 

 
The POWER button is used for turning the keypad on and off. The keypad may not be 
turned off when the ignition is on. 

4 – Hydraulic Button 

This button will not be present in ‘air only’ leveling systems.  
 
(Solid) Hydraulic Leveling mode selected. 
(Flashing with Travel) Jacks are Retracting. 
 
In combination air and hydraulic leveling systems, the HYD button is used to select 
Hydraulic mode for automatic or manual leveling operations. 

  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      14 
 

5 – Air Dump / Air Button 

Air Dump Button 
The AIR DUMP button is used to lower the coach in either Auto or Manual air leveling 
modes. In Auto mode, level is maintained as the coach is lowered. In Manual mode, 
air is exhausted from all bags simultaneously, regardless of whether the vehicle is 
level. It will not, however, exceed the twist limit. 

 
Air Button 

 
In combination air and hydraulic leveling systems, the AIR button is used to select air 
mode for automatic or manual leveling operations. 

6 – Travel Button 

(Solid) Vehicle is in travel mode. 
(Flashing) Vehicle is going to ride height 
(Flashing with HYD) Jacks are retracting. 
 
The TRAVEL button is used to place the coach in travel mode for any occasion the 
coach is to be driven. The leveling system will also automatically enter Travel mode 
any time the vehicle speed exceeds the preset speed limit (10mph by default), if the 
park brake is released with the ignition on, or if the vehicle is put in gear. 

 

Warning:  It is always recommended that the vehicle height be checked after entering Travel 
mode and before driving to ensure the vehicle is raised high enough to safely do 
so. Failure to reach adequate ride height before travelling may result in personal 
injury and / or vehicle damage. 

7 – Auto Button 

(Solid) Leveling cycle is complete. 
(Flashing) Leveling cycle is in progress. 
(Slow Blink) Low Power Mode; Auto leveling complete and system has gone to 
‘sleep’. 
(Alternating with Manual) Entering service mode. 
 
The AUTO button is used to initiate an auto leveling cycle, or re-level cycle if the 
keypad is in ‘sleep’ mode after having air leveled. 

  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      15 
 

8 – Manual Button 

(Solid) Leveling system is in Manual mode. 
(With warning Tone) Vehicle speed has exceeded 2 MPH. 
(Alternating with Auto) Entering service mode. 

 
Manual mode gives the operator independent control of each corner of the coach, 
within the boundaries set by the twist limits and suspension travel, by the use of 
each raise and lower button (item 10) for each corner of the coach. In air mode, the 
operator may also move the coach at speeds less than the preset speed limit 
(10mph by default) to help negotiate obstacles, rough terrain or low overhangs.   

9 – ‘All Corners’ Raise and Lower 

The ALL CORNERS buttons have no lamps associated to them. 
 
In Auto mode, the ALL CORNERS RAISE and ALL CORNERS LOWER buttons allow the 
operator to adjust the entry height of the vehicle, while maintaining level. 
 
In Manual mode, All Corners Raise and All Corners Lower provide bulk raise and 
lower functions of the entire coach, but do not guarantee the vehicle will move 
evenly. Also, if held for 3 seconds, the ALL CORNERS RAISE button will ‘latch on’ for a 
period of one minute while sounding a periodic tone. To stop this feature, press the 
MANUAL button. 
 
In Travel mode on ERH systems, the ALL CORNERS RAISE and ALL CORNERS LOWER 
buttons set the ride height of the vehicle to high ride or low ride respectively. 

10 – Raise and Lower Buttons – Each Corner 

The RAISE and LOWER buttons have no lamps associated to them. 
 
In Auto mode these buttons have no function.  
 
In Manual mode, these buttons are used to raise and lower each respective corner. 
See ‘8 – Manual Button’ above. 
 
In Travel mode, these buttons can be pressed to provide additional functionality and 
view items based on the type of leveling system installed on the coach. 

 
 
 
 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      16 
 

SYSTEM SETUP & CONFIGURATION 

Ride Height Sensor Setup 

Ride height sensor setup requires the coach to be supported by all wheels, so that it 
uses its own air suspension; no external jacks or blocks must be underneath the coach. 

Before you start this setup and configuration, read the safety section to understand 
the risks. 

It is always unsafe to go under a coach with minimal ground clearance. The coach 
must be moved to a service pit or drive-on hoist. 
 

Ride Height Sensor Setup Mode 
 

The ignition must be on and the park brake set. 

Full coach air pressure is required: Start the coach or connect to an external air supply 
which can provide a continuous pressure of at least 120PSI, but no more than 150PSI. 

Enter ride-height sensor setup mode by pressing and holding TRAVEL and FRONT RIGHT 

LOWER simultaneously for 10 seconds until a tone sounds. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: If the coach is already at ride-height a tone may sound after just a 
few seconds indicating ride height has been achieved. Keep holding 
the buttons for 10 seconds until the tone sounds again. 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      17 
 

The green travel indicator may be flashing or solid, depending on its previous state; it 
has no significance in this setup mode.  

To exit ride-height sensor setup mode press either MANUAL or POWER.  

Understanding the Keypad Display 

In ride-height sensor setup mode the air manifold valves operate automatically to 
inflate or deflate the air bags to move the ride-height sensor arms to their normal ride 
height position. The keypad controller front and rear level displays are used to indicate 
the arm positions for all four ride-height sensors.  
The normal ride height position is when the lever is perpendicular to its sensor body, 
as shown below: 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Arm 

Sensor Body 

Lever 

RIDE-HEIGHT SENSOR INDICATORS: 

Red Flashing =  Above Ride Height 

Red Solid  =  Below Ride Height 

Green Flashing  =  One sensor is at ride height. The 
other one is greater than 1/16” 
above or below ride height 

Green Solid  =  Both left and right sensors are at 
normal ride height (within the 1/16” 
allowable tolerance) 

 Greater than 3/4” 
 Between 1/4” and 3/4”  

Between 1/16” and 1/4” 
 
 

REAR LEFT 

  Greater than 3/4” 
 Between 1/4” and 3/4”  
 Between 1/16” and 1/4” 

 

FRONT LEFT 

 

Between 1/16” and 1/4” 
Between 1/4” and 3/4”  

Greater than 3/4” 
 
 

REAR RIGHT 

 

Between 1/16” and 1/4” 
Between 1/4” and 3/4”  

Greater than 3/4” 

FRONT RIGHT 

 

Less than 1/16” Less than 1/16” 
Crossflow valve 

When in TRAVEL mode press and 

hold the FRONT RIGHT LOWER 
BUTTON to view this same 

diagnostics display. 
 

   
 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      18 
 

Adjust Ride Height Sensor Levers 

In ride-height sensor setup mode the system automatically activates the raise and 
lower valves to move the ride height sensor arms perpendicular to their body. 

Upon entering ride height sensor setup mode it may take a moment for the vehicle to 
finish adjusting the height. Wait until the height has stopped moving up or down (the 
valves will have stopped “clicking”). Confirm that the keypad indicators show both 
rear and front right ride height sensors are at ride height (see previous page). 

With a suitable measurement device, verify the height of the vehicle at the rear and 
front axles to determine the amount and direction of adjustment required. Loosen the 
lever bolts and adjust the lever rotation to achieve normal ride height. It is 
recommended to adjust the rear first before moving on to the front. It also may be 
necessary to adjust both rear ride height sensors at the same time, depending on how 
much the rear has to be raised or lowered, and how much the chassis will twist. 

 

 

AS YOU ROTATE THE LEVER THE SUSPENSION WILL RAISE OR 
LOWER - KEEP CLEAR OF MECHANICAL PINCH POINTS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Loosen both bolts securing the arm to the lever 

2. Rotate the plastic lever to adjust the height. 

The sensor orientation will determine if a clockwise or counter-clockwise rotation 
will raise the coach. First, try rotating one way to confirm which direction the 
height adjusts. 

3. After the adjustment, tighten both bolts. 

 

 

 

 

Ride-Height Sensor 

Arm is Fixed 

Loosen Bolts to Adjust Rotate Lever 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      19 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: While adjusting the ride height levers, the system will attempt to re-
adjust the suspension (like a mechanical ride height valve).  It is 
important to wait until the adjustment is complete (valves stop 
clicking) before confirming a measurement. 

Rear Left Rear Right 

CHASSIS 

REAR AXLE 

Lever 

Arm 

Linkage 

Lever 

Arm 

Linkage 

Front Left Front Right 

CHASSIS 

FRONT AXLE 

Lever 

Arm 

Linkage 

Lever 

Arm 

Linkage 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      20 
 

In ride height sensor setup mode with the vehicle at ride height with all four ride 
height levers adjusted, the controller display should show two solid green indicators 
on the front and rear level displays: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Once the height of the vehicle has been adjusted to the desired height, switch to 
Travel mode by pressing TRAVEL.  

The green travel indicator should briefly flash and then go solid, which indicates that 
the coach has achieved normal ride height. 

 

  

Solid green indicates 

Rear at normal ride height 

Solid green indicates 

Front at normal ride height  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      21 
 

Leveling System Setup 

The Trueline Leveling System has many user-selectable features that may need to be 
configured after installing the components. To access these features, first place the 
system into Service mode. Note that once in service mode, you only have 5 seconds to 
perform an operation before the system times out and exits Service mode. 

To place the leveling system into service mode: 

1. Ensure the system is powered on. 

2. Make sure the system is neither in Travel, Auto, nor Manual mode. Only POWER 

should be lit. 

3. Press and hold ALL CORNERS RAISE and ALL CORNERS LOWER simultaneously for 
approximately 10 seconds until the AUTO and MANUAL indicators flash alternately 
and an alternating tone is sounded. 

4. Release ALL CORNERS RAISE and ALL CORNERS LOWER and select the desired function 
button (see following pages). 

Note: If a function is not selected within 5 seconds after the tone is heard, the 
system will exit service mode. 

 Service Mode 

 

 

Figure 9,  Enter Service Mode 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      22 
 

The following service operations are available. 

1. Leveling Zero Set – Stores the current vehicle “level” state to re-level to when 
auto leveling and displaying tilt when in manual mode. 

2. Travel Zero Set – Stores the travel zero set for ERH systems. 

3. Set configuration – air and hydraulic leveling parameters. (Configuration 
items are factory set and should not normally require adjustment.) 

  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      23 
 

Leveling Zero Set 

Leveling zero-set adjusts the level reference used when the vehicle is in AUTO or 
MANUAL leveling mode. This allows the system to level to the same level every time.  

The coach must be sitting on level ground supported by its own suspension; no jacks, 
blocks or other obstructions should be under the coach.   

The ignition should be on with the engine running and the park brake set. 

1. Place a bubble level on the floor at the rear of the coach oriented laterally across 
the coach. Press and keep holding the MANUAL button while pressing the FRONT 

and REAR RAISE or LOWER buttons in pairs to level the coach side to side. 
 
Rotate the level so it is oriented longitudinally. Press and keep holding the 
MANUAL button while pressing both FRONT RAISE or LOWER buttons in pairs to 
level the coach front to back. Operating the valves in pairs equalizes the air 
pressure in the suspension and removes twist from the coach. 

2. To access service mode the controller must be in “power-on” mode. Press the 
POWER button twice to cycle the power so only Power and Brake are lit. 

3. To enter service mode, press and hold ALL CORNERS RAISE and ALL CORNERS 

LOWER simultaneously for approximately 10 seconds until the Auto and Manual 
indicators flash alternately and an alternating tone is sounded. 

4. Press the FRONT LEFT LOWER button to zero-set the level and exit service mode.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 3 – Hold for 10 seconds 
 

 2 – Press twice to cycle the 
power off then on 

4 

 1 – Hold the MANUAL button while 
pressing RAISE or LOWER buttons 
in pairs. 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      24 
 

 

Travel Zero Set 

For Electronic Ride Height (ERH) based leveling systems only. 

Travel zero-set adjusts the accelerometer reference used when the vehicle is in 
TRAVEL mode. This allows the system to make air bag adjustments to keep the coach 
at ride height while traveling, but delays adjustments during braking, accelerating or 
on a hill.  

The coach must be sitting on level ground supported by its own suspension; no jacks, 
blocks or other obstructions should be under the coach.   

The ignition should be on with the engine running and the park brake set. The 
controller should be on: If not press POWER to turn it on. 

1. Press the TRAVEL button. The Travel indicator flashes while the air bags are 
adjusting the coach elevation. Wait until the TRAVEL indicator changes to 
solid green, indicating that normal ride height has been achieved. 

2. To access service mode the controller must be in “power-on” mode. Press 
the POWER button twice to cycle the power so only Power and Brake are lit. 

3. To enter service mode, press and hold ALL CORNERS RAISE and ALL CORNERS 

LOWER simultaneously for approximately 10 seconds until the AUTO and 
MANUAL indicators flash alternately and an alternating tone is sounded. 

4. Press the TRAVEL button to zero-set travel and exit service mode.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

4 

 3 – Hold for 10 seconds 
 

 1 – Press and wait until the 
travel indicator is solid 
green 

 2 – Press twice to cycle the 
power off then on 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      25 
 

Set Configuration 

A number of system configuration parameters can be used to ‘tune’ the leveling system. 

Refer to the configuration manual for the specific system being worked on for information 
on how to change configuration parameters and what each parameter does for that system. 
Note that it is usually not necessary to change configuration parameters. 

Air and hydraulic configuration parameters are available. The below list indicates what 
parameters can be changed, but not all systems have all parameters. 

 

Air configurable parameters include, but are not limited to the following items: 

 Twist Limit – Maximum twist allowed before displaying the twist LED 

 Auto Level Mode – Leveling method to use when leveling the vehicle. 

 Speed Limit – The maximum speed allowed when in manual mode. 

 Low Battery Voltage – Voltage at which the low battery indicator will illuminate. 

 Level Tolerance – The amount of tilt allowed to still consider the vehicle level. Ie. 

0.2. 

 Actuator Time – Time required to release all air from an air ride bag. 

 Re-level Interval – The time between re-level checks when in auto low power mode. 

 Park Brake Signal – The park brake signal input type. 

 Display Scale – The display resolution of the leveling LED’s on the keypad. Ie. 0.33. 

 Output Diagnostics – Enable or disable checking outputs for short and open circuits. 

 Level No-Change Time – The timeout that indicates that the suspension is no longer 
lowering when auto leveling and it should start raising to level. 

 Excess Slope Limit – The tilt limit that indicates the vehicle “probably” can’t be 
leveled. 

 Low Ride Speed Limit – When exceeded, the vehicle will go back to normal ride 
height if it was at low ride height. Ie. 10mph. 

 High Ride Speed Limit – When exceeded, the vehicle will go back to normal ride 
height if it was at high ride height. Ie. 30mph. 

 ERES Options – Electronic Ride Enhancement Systems options allow various 
enhancements to be enabled on vehicles equipped with ERH. These options include, 
enabling or disabling the anti-dive, damping control or compressor output. 

 Enable Hydraulics – Sets whether or not hydraulics are enabled in air/hydraulic 
systems. 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      26 
 

Hydraulic configurable parameters include, but are not limited to the following items: 

 Lateral Extend Front –The change in roll that will occur when extending one front 
jack. 

 Lateral Retract Front – The change in roll that will occur when retracting one front 
jack. 

 Longitudinal Extend Front – The change in pitch that will occur when extending both 
front jacks.  

 Longitudinal Retract Front – The change in pitch that will occur when extending both 
front jacks.  

 Lateral Extend Rear–The change in roll that will occur when extending one rear jack. 

 Lateral Retract Rear– The change in roll that will occur when retracting one rear jack. 

 Longitudinal Extend Rear – The change in pitch that will occur when extending both 
rear jacks.  

 Longitudinal Retract Rear– The change in pitch that will occur when extending both 
rear jacks. 

 Side Bag Deflate Time – The time to wait for the air bags to re-absorb air when 
lowering jacks to the ground. 

 Actuator Timeout – The maximum time to lower one side’s jacks to the ground. 

 Accelerometer Filter – The amount of filtering to apply to the acceleration values. 

 Travel Mode Airbag Pre-Inflate Time – The amount of time to inflate the air bags 
before retracting the front jacks when changing to travel mode. 

 Travel Mode Front Jacks Retract Time – The amount of time to retract the front jacks 
before retracting the rear jacks when changing to travel mode. 

 Hydraulic Actuator Settle Time – The settle time between hydraulic corrections. 

 Jacks Extend Contact Confirmation Angle – The amount to tilt the coach when 
lowering the jacks on the ground. 

 Jack Pre-Charge Time - The amount of time to energize the pump for before opening 
a jack’s extend valve. 

 Hydraulic Leveling Air Dump Time – The amount of time to dump the air from the 
suspension air bags before lowering the jacks to the ground. 

 Enable Hydraulic Diagnostics – Enable or disable diagnostics on the hydraulic jack 
outputs. 

 

  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      27 
 

EMERG ENCY OVERRI DE  P ROCEDURES  

Each leveling module communicates on the J1939 network. If the front, rear or hydraulic 
leveling module loses communication with the rest of the vehicle, the emergency travel 
override procedure can be followed to force the module into travel mode. Note that if the 
ignition is turned on and the coach is put in gear or starts moving about 2 Mph, the leveling 
system should go to travel mode. 

Warning: These procedures must only be used under the direction of qualified 
service personnel. Do not attempt to use them on your own. 

Travel Override 

To initiate a travel override if a loss of communication is detected: 

1. Remove the fuse for the module that is failing to go to Travel mode. 
2. Plug in the fuses for the module. 
3. Wait for 10 seconds. 
4. Remove the fuse. 
5. Plug in the fuse. 
6. Wait for 10 seconds. 
7. Remove the fuse. 
8. Plug in the fuse. 

Once the above sequence has been performed the module will go to Travel mode. The 
module will stay in Travel mode until it receives an ignition message from the engine 
controller or a mode request message from the rear module.  

Warning: Travel in this condition only in an emergency, and have the condition repaired by 
qualified service personnel as soon as possible. IT IS THE COACH OPERATOR’S 
RESPONSIBILTY TO ENSURE THE COACH SAFELY ATTAINS CORRECT RIDE 
HEIGHT BEFORE TRAVELLING. Emergency travel mode will not work for failure 
modes other than communication or keypad faults. Faults related to plumbing, 
valving, power supply, physical damage or other similar faults cannot be 
circumvented using this method. Emergency travel mode is intended for use 
with physical network damage or keypad issues only. 

To restore normal mode: 

In normal mode, all devices are powered up. The keypad will continue to indicate any faults. 

1. Remove the fuses for the front, rear and hydraulic (optional) modules. 

2. Plug in the fuses for the front, rear and hydraulic (optional) modules. 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      28 
 

KEYPAD DIAGNOSTI CS  

The Trueline Leveling System has 2 diagnostic features that provide information on the 
functioning of the keypad.  

Lamp Test 

The lamp test illuminates each indicator on the keypad, one at a time. 

1.   To access service mode the controller must be in “power-on” mode. If 
already on, press the POWER button twice to cycle the power, otherwise 
press the POWER button once to turn it on. The Travel, Auto and Manual 
LED’s should be off. 

2. To enter service mode, press and hold ALL CORNERS RAISE and ALL CORNERS 

LOWER simultaneously for approximately 10 seconds until the Auto and 
Manual indicators flash alternately and an alternating tone is sounded. 

3. Press the REAR LEFT RAISE button to run the lamp test for one cycle. To run it 
again, repeat steps 2 and 3.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A 

B 

C D E 

F 

G 

H 

J 

K X Z 

Y 

 2 – Hold for 10 seconds 
 

 1 – Press twice to 
cycle the power 
off then on 

 3 – Press to run a single 
lamp test cycle 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      29 
 

 

Keypad General Purpose (GP) Output Test 

 Note that the keypad general purpose output test does not test module outputs  

The controller has two general purpose outputs; GP1 and GP2. In some systems, GP2 
is connected to the auxiliary air compressor High Demand input which increases the 
“turn on - turn off” range from “100psi - 120psi” to “120psi - 130psi”. During leveling, 
GP2 is turned on anytime the controller needs to inflate an air bag. 

The output test first turns on GP1 and then 1 second later also turns on GP2. One 
second later it then turns off both outputs to finish the test. 

1.   To access service mode the controller must be in “power-on” mode. If 
already on, press the POWER button twice to cycle the power, otherwise 
press the POWER button once to turn it on. 

2. To enter service mode, press and hold ALL CORNERS RAISE and ALL CORNERS 

LOWER simultaneously for approximately 10 seconds until the Auto and 
Manual indicators flash alternately and an alternating tone is sounded. 

3. Press the REAR LEFT LOWER button to run the output test for one cycle. To 
run it again, repeat steps 2 and 3.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2 – Hold for 10 seconds 
 

 1 – Press twice to 
cycle the power 
off then on 

 3 – Press to run a GP 
output test cycle 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      30 
 

RESETT ING  THE  SYSTEM  

When a fault has occurred and the problem has been fixed, it is necessary to reset the 
leveling system to clear the fault.  

To reset the leveling system: 

1. The coach must be stopped. 

2. Press POWER to turn on the leveling keypad if it is not already on. 

3. Press and hold POWER for 10 seconds until a double tone is heard.  

Resetting the system is the same as pulling and replacing all three fuses for the keypad, 
front and rear modules; fault codes are cleared and the saved configuration values are read 
from the EEPROM. 

 

Note: Resetting the system does NOT restore factory default configurations.  

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      31 
 

FAULT  DI AG NOSTICS  

Overview 

The Trueline Leveling system detects faults and alerts the operator of any problems in 
the system by illuminating the FAULT LED on the keypad. 

If the fault LED illuminates during operation, the vehicle should be stopped and the fault 
code viewed before proceeding. 

Faults can occur for a variety of reasons including but not limited to the following: 

 Ride height sensor output out of range  

 Raise/lower/travel/crossflow valve open or short circuit 

 Communication between modules, keypad and/or vehicle lost or fuse blown 
 

Each fault has its own fault code which can be displayed on the level displays. 

The beeper is used to provide fault alerts; it can be turned off at any time. 

Faults can be cleared by resetting the system. However, if the condition persists, the fault 
will reoccur.  

Audible Beeper 

The keypad contains an audible beeper which is also used to provide fault alerts 
whenever the speed of the coach is greater than 2 mph. 
 
Each time the controller is turned on, the beeper is enabled. It can be silenced by holding 
the FRONT RIGHT RAISE and FRONT RIGHT LOWER buttons simultaneously and then 
releasing after 3 seconds. Repeat the same key press to re-enable the beeper. 

Resetting Faults 

Once a fault occurs, the FAULT LED remains on until the system is manually reset, as 
described further on in this document. 

  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      32 
 

Displaying Faults 

When a fault occurs, the FAULT indicator will illuminate. 

When a fault occurs in Travel, Auto or Manual mode, the fault code is initially hidden. In 
Manual or Auto mode the level display continues to show the tilt of the vehicle. In Travel 
mode the level display stays blank unless the fault code is displayed. 

To display the fault code in Travel mode, stop the coach and simultaneously press and 
then release both the REAR RIGHT RAISE and REAR RIGHT LOWER buttons. 

The system will show the fault code automatically when in no mode (only the power, 
park and faults indicators lit). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any fault codes existing in the system will be displayed on the level display portion of the 
keypad. Electronic ride height systems can compensate for a single front ride height 
sensor fault or single valve fault by: 

 Compensating for a single valve fault by turning on the cross-flow valve (front) 
and performing left and right ride-height sensor averaging.  

 Compensating for a single ride-height sensor fault by turning on the cross-flow 
valve (front) and only using the operational ride-height sensor. 

Travel and Manual are operational but may not be fully functional. Any faulted valves will 
not operate. In Travel mode, the coach will try to maintain ride height, but if a valve is 
not functioning, the system may not be able to stay at ride height. 

It is strongly recommended that the coach be taken to a service center at the earliest 
opportunity. 

 2 – Press until only 
the POWER LED 
is lit 

 3 – Press simultaneously 

 1 – Fault Indication 

 4 – Level displays will 
indicate fault 
code 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      33 
 

Accelerometer failure 

The front and rear modules each have an accelerometer which operates as an 
electronic “bubble level”. This fault indicates that the accelerometer is not producing 
output data. 

The FAULT indicator will illuminate, together with a flashing red indicator on the level 
display. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Communication loss 

The keypad cannot communicate with the front, rear or hydraulic module. 

The FAULT indicator will illuminate, along with either the rear, front or front 
longitudinal solid red (no green) indicators on the level display. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Loss of communication with module 

 Check fuse for module 

 Check power to module 

 Check integrity of harness to module 

 Check condition of module 

 Check for low system voltage 
 
Note that the hydraulic communication fault will also occur in air only systems if a hydraulic 
module is installed when it should not be. 

  

FRONT accelerometer failure 
(flashing) 

 
 

REAR accelerometer failure 
(flashing) 

 
 
 

Communication loss to REAR 
leveling module 

 
 

Communication loss to 
FRONT leveling module 

 
 

Communication loss to HYDRAULIC 
module (air/hyd systems) 

 
 

Note: If both the front and rear bars flash, 
both sensors had previously lost 
communications with the keypad, but 
communication is now restored. 
Clear the fault by performing a ‘System 
Reset’, as described on page 30. 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      34 
 

Compressor Output or Pressure Transducer Fault  

The compressor output fault occurs if the compressor output has detected a short 
circuit. There is no open circuit detection for the compressor output. 

The normal range of the pressure transducer analogue input is between 0.5 V DC & 
4.5 VDC, corresponding to 0 PSI & 150 PSI, respectively.  A pressure transducer fault 
occurs if the signal is less than 0.5V DC or higher than 4.5V DC 

The FAULT indicator will illuminate, along with either solid or flashing of both the front 
left raise and lower valves at the same time. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
Compressor Output Short Circuit (Solid) 

 Check wire and connection to compressor 

Pressure Transducer High or Low (Flashing) 

 Check wire and connection to pressure transducer 

 

HWH Jack Hydraulic Retracted Switch Status  

Each hydraulic jack has a "Jack Warning Switch" that triggers when the jack is fully 
retracted. To view the status of the switches, put the system in Travel mode and press 
and hold the FRONT LEFT RAISE button. The LED corresponding to each jack will 
illuminate on the level display. 

A flashing LED indicates the jack is extended. A solid LED indicates the jack is retracted. 
Jack Warning Switch: 
This is a 2-wire, case-grounded switch mounted on top of each hydraulic jack. It 
switches to ground when the jack is extended approximately 1” or greater.  

REAR LEFT 

 
FRONT LEFT 

 

REAR RIGHT 

 
FRONT RIGHT 

 

Solid: Air Compressor output 
short circuit  

 

Flashing: Pressure Transducer 

High or Low 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      35 
 

Air Valve Open and Short Circuits  

The FAULT indicator will illuminate, together with solid (short-circuit) or flashing 
(open-circuit) indicators on the front or rear level displays. 

Electronic Ride Height Equipped Vehicles 

There are two (2) air manifolds; rear and front. The rear manifold has four (4) valves 
and the front manifold has five (5) valves. There are four (4) electronic height sensors, 
one mounted on each corner of the coach. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Failure of valve, Light Flashing (open circuit) 

 Check for low battery voltage 

 Check valve solenoid for open circuit 

 Check integrity of harness to module controlling valve 

 Check condition of module 

 After failure has been cleared, perform system reset 
 

Failure of valve, Light Solid (short circuit) 

 Check for low battery voltage 

 Check valve solenoid for short circuit (solenoid should read approx. 9-11 ohms) 

 Check integrity of harness to module controlling valve 

 Check condition of module 

 After failure has been cleared, perform system reset 
  

Front left air raise valve 
Front left air lower valve 
Front left ride height sensor 
 
 

Rear left air raise valve 
 Rear left air lower valve 

Rear left ride height sensor 
 OR left tag valve 

 
 

REAR LEFT 

 
FRONT LEFT 

 

Rear right air raise valve 
OR tag lift valve (if equipped) 

Rear right air lower valve 
OR tag dump valve (if applicable) 

Rear right ride height sensor 
OR right tag valve 

 
 REAR RIGHT 

 

Front right air raise valve 
 
Front right air lower valve  
 

Front ride height sensor  

FRONT RIGHT 

 

Front air 

crossflow valve 

Rear air  

crossflow valve 

Tag valve fault (if equipped) 
A corresponding rear 

indicator will also illuminate 
 
 

Fault indicator 
on solid 

 
 

Valve Coil Faults 

Flashing  = Open-Circuit 

Solid  = Short-Circuit 

Ride Height Sensor Faults 

Flashing  = Signal High 

Solid  = Signal Low 

If both the Raise and 
Lower indicators are 
illuminated, see 
Compressor Output 
Fault on the previous 

page. 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      36 
 

Ride Height Sensor Indicator Flashing (Signal high, 5V DC) 

 Check ride height sensor wiring for shorts 

 Check voltage at ride height connector (See ride height sensor) 

 Replace ride height sensor 

 Replace the control module 
 
Ride height Sensor Indicator Solid (Signal Low, 0V DC) 

 Check that the ride height sensor connector is properly connected 

 Check the ride height sensor wiring 

 Check the voltage at the ride height connector (See ride height sensor) 

 Replace the ride height sensor 

 Replace the control module 
 

 

  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      37 
 

Hydraulic Valve Open and Short Circuits  

The FAULT indicator will be on solid, and the HYDRAULIC indicator will be flashing. 
Either solid (short circuit) or flashing (open circuit) indicators on the longitudinal 
level display will turn on. 

Four Jack HWH Hydraulic Faults 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The pump timeout fault illuminates if the hydraulic pump is commanded to run for 90 
seconds. 

The hydraulic valve timeout fault illuminates if any of the four hydraulic valves stays 
energized for more than 3 minutes. 

Short circuit faults are detected by the absence of DC Voltage 
from the fuse block mounted adjacent to the hydraulic control 
module. A single ‘short circuit’ fault would result from a blown 
fuse. However, multiple ‘short circuit’ faults would occur if all 
fuses were intact, but there was no DC power to the fuse block. 

 

Note: The extend valve only exists on some systems. 
The extend fault can occur if there is a problem 
with the power being supplied to the extend 
timer circuit. 

  

Valve Coil Faults 

Flashing  = Open-Circuit 

Solid  = Short-Circuit 
REAR LEFT 

 
FRONT LEFT 

 

Hydraulic valve timeout (solid) 
Front curbside valve 
Front roadside valve 
Rear curbside valve 

 
 

REAR RIGHT 

 
FRONT RIGHT 

 

Pump timeout (solid) 
Extend valve (see note) 
Pump solenoid 
Rear roadside valve 

 
 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      38 
 

ENERGI ZED VALVE DISP LAY  

The keypad can display the currently energized leveling system valves when in 
TRAVEL, AIR AUTO or HYD AUTO mode. This feature can be useful when diagnosing 
possible issues when with the leveling system. 

 

To view the currently energized raise, lower, crossflow or hydraulic valves, press 
and hold the FRONT LEFT LOWER BUTTON. An illuminated indicator indicates that the 
corresponding valve is energized. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
To view the currently energized tag or air compressor valves, press and hold the 
REAR LEFT LOWER BUTTON. An illuminated indicator indicates that the corresponding 
valve is energized. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Left Tag Select 
 
 REAR LEFT 

 
FRONT LEFT 

 

Tag Lift 
Tag Dump 

Right Tag Select 
 
 

REAR RIGHT 

 

FRONT RIGHT 

 

FRONT Air Compressor 

Raise valve 
Lower valve 
Ride Height Sensor 
 
 

Raise valve 
Lower valve 

Ride Height Sensor 
 
 REAR LEFT 

 
FRONT LEFT 

 

Raise valve 
Lower valve 

Ride Height Sensor 
 
 

REAR RIGHT 

 
Raise valve 
Lower valve 
Ride Height Sensor 
 
 

FRONT RIGHT 

 

Hydraulic valve timeout (solid) 
Front curbside valve 
Front roadside valve 
Rear curbside valve 

 
 

Pump timeout (solid) 
Extend valve (see note) 
Pump solenoid 
Rear roadside valve 

 
 

FRONT cross flow valve 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      39 
 

ELECTRICAL  T EST ING  

When performing electrical testing on the Valid Trueline Leveling System, please adhere to 
the following guidelines: 
 
When testing for resistance or continuity, the system must be turned off, ignition turned 
off, and fuses for Trueline Leveling System removed. 
 
When testing for voltage or outputs, ensure that the ignition is on, and the fuses are in 
place. It is not possible to test output voltage from the modules. There is a ‘supervisory’ 
current that will give false voltage readings.  
 
When testing continuity to ground ensure that you can get good contact with ground – a 
proper bare metal spot on the chassis – otherwise you may get false readings. 
 
To test for blown fuses, set your meter to the continuity setting, or the ohms (omega Ω 
symbol) setting, and place one meter lead on each side of the fuse, with the fuse removed 
from the coach. If your meter shows an open circuit, the fuse is bad – replace it. 
 
For any testing at the Deutsch style connectors which plug in to the modules, the orange 
wedgelock inserts must be removed from the connector. Use needle nose pliers to pull the 
wedgelock straight out from the end of the connector. When replacing a wedgelock insert, 
make sure the pins are properly seated in the correct location. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      40 
 

DI AG NOSTIC  PROCEDURES  

Output (valve) faults 

Identify if the fault is open circuit (indicator flashing) or short circuit (indicator solid). 
Identify which module is faulted from the fault given on the previous pages. 
Identify the wire color from chart below for the affected valve(s). 
  

 

ERH Valve Outputs – Front and Rear 

Function Wire Color  Function Wire Color 

Ground Black  Ground Black 

Left Raise Red 
Pneumatic 
Valves 

Right Raise Yellow 

Left Lower White Right lower Brown 

Cross flow Blue (front only)   

 
Hydraulic Module Outputs 
 
See wiring diagrams appended to the end of this document. 

  



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      41 
 

Locate the associated control module (Front Module, Rear Module, Hyd Module). 
 

 
 
Unplug black connector and extract orange wedgelock. 
 

 
 
Test determined wire color(s) from above with associated black wire for continuity and 
record result. 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      42 
 

Locate associated valve coil on manifold. 

   
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Unplug harness from coil and test continuity of coil. 

 
The continuity should be close to the continuity measured through the wire. If it is not, 
there may be an open or short circuit in the harness between the valve and module. 
 
 
Valve coils should be tested at room temperature, and reference specifications are given 
based on an approximate temperature of 20° C (~70° F). Warmer coils will tend to have 
higher than spec resistance; cold coils will tend to have less resistance. 
 
A coil measured at room temperature with a deviation of more than ±10% from the 
published specification should be replaced. 
 

 Part Number Normal 

Pneumatic Valve 4301512 10 Ω 

Hydraulic Valve HWH 1.4 Ω 

 

Warning: Continued use of low impedance air coils (less than approximately 5ohms) will 
result in damage to the output circuit of the controlling module. 

 

  

10.0

0.00 
Ω 

+ - 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      43 
 

CAN Network Testing 

The J1939 Trueline Leveling System communicates on the J1939 Controller Area Network 
(CAN).  
 
If a communication fault occurs to the front, rear or hydraulic module, either the module is 
no longer communicating or there is a problem with the J1939 network. 
 
There are two tests to perform that will help determine whether the module has failed or 
the J1939 network wiring has failed to the module. 
 

1. Perform the Travel Override procedure as described on page 27. If the module goes 
to travel mode and sets the corresponding vehicle end to ride height, the module 
itself appears to be working correctly. However, there may still be a problem with 
the J1939 transceiver. 

2. Lift the vehicle using an appropriate lift device or drive the vehicle over a service pit. 
Remove the grey Deutsch connector from the module that isn’t communicating. 
Test the voltage between the J1939 L and COMMON wire. The voltage should be 
between 2.0VDC and 2.6VDC.  
Test the voltage between the J1939 H and COMMON wire. The voltage should be 
between 2.0VDC and 2.6VDC. 
 

 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      44 
 

CONNECTOR P I N - OUTS  

See the wiring diagrams appended to the end of the manual for module pin-
outs. 
 
Ride Height Sensors (4) 
 

 

 
 

Figure 10 – RTY RH Sensor 

 
 

Ride Height Connectors (4) 
 

 

Figure 11 - RTY RH Sensor Connector Pin-out (Note: Connecter pin order is 1, 2, 3)  

 
 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      45 
 

Hydraulic Output – HWH 
 
 

 

Figure 12 - HWH Hydraulic Jack Pin-out, Gray Connector 

 

  

Gray Hydraulic 

Module Connector 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      46 
 

 

Figure 13 - HWH Hydraulic Jack Pin-out, Black Connector 

 
 
The HWH hydraulic jacks are spring retract jacks. The module outputs are solenoid outputs. 
 
Each jack has a retract switch connected to the grey hydraulic module connector. To view 
the status of the retract switches, see page 33. 
 
The "PRESS SW" input is not implemented.  

Black Hydraulic 

Module Connector 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      47 
 

AI R  MANI FOLD A SSEMB LY  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Single and dual ride height manifold subcomponents: 
 

Figure 14 

Part# VTL01T001 

Spacer 

4 5 

6-station manifold block shown. 
Assembly similar for 4 and 5-

station manifold blocks 

Valve coil 

4301512 

Coil spacer 

7012946 

2-way valve kit 

6X1053 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      48 
 

  G ENERAL  TROUB LESHOOTI NG  

Below are a number of common troubles and their solutions. If you do not see your 
particular concern addressed here, please contact Valid Manufacturing Ltd. (See page 51 for 
contact information.) 

 For DC voltage checks, refer to page 39. For resistance checks refer to page 40. 
 

Trouble Shooting Charts (Air/Hydraulic) 

 

Trouble with selecting leveling functions 
Unable to enter ‘air auto level’ mode  Check that vehicle is stopped and park 

brake is on 

 Check that ignition is on 

 Check that vehicle is in neutral 

 Check that hydraulic jacks are fully stored 

Unable to enter ‘hydraulic auto level’ 
mode 

 Check that vehicle is stopped and park 
brake is on 

 Check that ignition is on and vehicle is in 
neutral (or park)  

 Check that hydraulic jacks are fully stored 

Unable to enter ‘air manual level’ 
mode 

 Check that vehicle is traveling slower than 
10 mph 

Unable to enter ‘hydraulic manual 
level’ mode 

 Check that vehicle is stopped and park 
brake is on 

 Check that ignition is on and vehicle is in 
neutral (or park) 

 

Diagnosing Fault Codes 
Loss of communication with leveling 
module or I/O module 

 Check fuse for module or I/O module 

 Check power to module or I/O module 

 Check integrity of harness to module or I/O 
module 

 Check condition of module or I/O module 

Failure of valve (open circuit)  Check for low battery voltage 

 Check valve solenoid for open circuit 

 Check integrity of harness to module or I/O 
module controlling valve 

 Check condition of module or I/O module 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      49 
 

Failure of valve (short circuit)  Check for low battery voltage 

 Check valve solenoid for short circuit 

 Check integrity of harness to module or I/O 
module controlling valve 

 Check condition of module or I/O module 

Accelerometer Fault  Reset system.  If problem persists, replace 
module. 

 

Troubleshooting Chart (Air Only) 

 

Trouble with selecting leveling functions 
Unable to enter ‘air auto level’ mode  Check that vehicle is stopped and park 

brake is on 

 Check that vehicle is in neutral 

 Check that ignition is on 

Unable to enter ‘air manual level’ 
mode 

 Check that vehicle is traveling slower than 
10 mph 

 

Diagnosing Fault Codes 
Loss of communication with leveling 
module 

 Check fuse for module 

 Check power to module. 

 Check integrity of harness to module 

 Check condition of module 

Failure of valve (open circuit)  Check for low battery voltage 

 Check valve solenoid for open circuit 

 Check integrity of harness to module 
controlling valve 

 Check condition of module 

Failure of valve (short circuit)  Check for low battery voltage 

 Check valve solenoid for short circuit 

 Check integrity of harness to module 
controlling valve 

 Check condition of module 

Accelerometer Fault  Reset system.  If problem persists, replace 
module 

 

 

 

 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      50 
 

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) 

 QUESTION ANSWER 

1 I am unable to enter auto level mode; 
they keypad beeps when I press the 
button. 

Ensure the ignition is ON (power light lit 
solid) and the park brake is set (“PARK” 
illuminated on the keypad) 

2 I am unable to level my coach in manual 
mode and my keypad says “TWIST” 

You have reached the twist limit as 
detected by the keypad. Any movement 
in a direction that would increase the 
amount of twist will be disallowed by the 
keypad. 

3 I’m testing the outputs for voltage, and 
get strange readings. 

Output voltage cannot be tested due to 
supervisory signals. See page 39. 

4 I can hear valves clicking, but the coach 
does not move. 

Ensure that you have adequate air 
pressure to lift the coach. 

5 My coach is leveled, but the entry height 
is too (high / low). 

After auto leveling, use the All Corners 
RAISE or LOWER buttons to adjust your 
entry height while maintaining level. 

6 My coach goes out of level between 
leveling cycles. 

Check for leaks in the air system. Factory 
configuration is set to re-level every 2 
hours. If the coach changes height before 
this time, it is probably an air leak, a stuck 
valve, or a leaking valve. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



   

Valid Trueline Leveling ERH Service Manual – J1939 Version      51 
 

WARRANTY  & SERVI CE  

Warranty 

Please refer to the operation guide or OEM supplier for warranty information. 

Service 

For information or service on the Trueline Leveling System, contact the coach manufacturer 
or Valid Manufacturing Ltd. 

 
Valid Manufacturing Ltd. 
5320 48 Ave. SE 
Salmon Arm, B.C. 
Canada 
V1E 1X2 
 
Phone: 250-832-6477 
Fax: 250-832-7746 

 

 

 

  



 

    

Index 

A 
accelerometer, 6 

Accelerometer failure, 33 

Air Button, 14 

Air Dump Button, 14 

Air Manifold assembly, 47 

All Corners” Raise and Lower, 15 

Audible Beeper, 31 

Auto Button, 14 

Auto Level Mode, 8 

B 
Battery Light, 12 

C 
Communication loss, 33 

configuration, setting, 25 

Connector Pin-outs, 44 

D 
DC voltage checks, 48 

DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURES, 40 

Diagnostics, 28 

Displaying Faults, 32 

E 
ELECTRICAL TESTING, 39 

Energized Valve Display, 38 

F 
Fault Codes 

Open and Short Circuits, 35 

Fault Diagnostics, 31 

Fault Light, 13 

For your Safety, 5 

Frequently asked questions (FAQ), 50 

H 
Hydraulic Button, 13 

Hydraulic Fault Codes 

Open and Short Circuits, 37 

Hydraulic Retracted Switches, 34 

L 
Lamp Test, 28 

leveling system overview, 6 

M 
Manual Button, 15 

Manual Level Mode, 9 

O 
Output (valve) faults, 40 

overview, 6 

Overview, 31 

P 
Park Light, 12 

Power Button, 13 

R 
Raise and Lower Buttons – Each Corner, 15 

Resetting Faults, 31 

Ride Height Setup, 16 

S 
safety considerations, 5 

service mode, 21 

setup, initial, 21 

Slope Light, 12 

Soft Faults, 13 

T 
Travel Button, 14 

Travel Mode, 9 

travel override, 27 

initiate, 27 

restore normal mode, 27 

Troubleshooting, 48 

Twist Light, 12 

V 
Valve coils, 42 

valve manifold, 6 

W 
Warranty & Service, 51 

Z 
Zero Set, 23, 24 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Valid Manufacturing Ltd. 
Advanced technology… Simple solutions. 

 
Part# VTL05M003-SM 


